Agenda Item #: 3-C-8

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: May 1, 2018 [X] Consent [] Regular

[] Workshop [] Public Hearing

Department: Submitted By:

Engineering & Public Works Department Engineering & Public Works Department

Submitted For: Roadway Production Division

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- A) The first amendment to the annual intersection improvements contract with Network Engineering Services, Inc. d/b/a Bolton Perez & Associates, Inc. (BPA) R2017-0778, dated June 20, 2017, to extend the contract expiration date from June 19, 2018 to June 19, 2019, modify the fee schedule, and allow for other amendments to the contract; and
- B) The first amendment to the annual intersection improvements contract with HSQ Group, Inc. (HSQ) R2017-0779, dated June 20, 2017, to extend the contract expiration date from June 19, 2018 to June 19, 2019, modify the fee schedule, and allow for other amendments to the contract.

SUMMARY: Approval of these first amendments will extend the expiration dates of the annual intersection improvements contracts with BPA and HSQ from June 19, 2018 to June 19, 2019; adjust their hourly rates as allowed in the original contract; and add "Section 22 – Additional Reporting" to the original contracts per Palm Beach County (County) requirements. To date, tasks in the amount of \$0 have been authorized for BPA with 0% Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation. BPA committed to 16% SBE participation. To date, tasks in the amount of \$0 have been authorized for HSQ with 0% SBE participation. HSQ committed to 75% SBE participation. BPA is a Miami based company but has an office in the County. HSQ is a Palm Beach County based company and is a certified SBE company. Seven intersection projects are currently scheduled to be authorized under these contracts. This is the first of two allowable renewals under these contracts. After the second renewal, the contracts will need to be re-solicited. Countywide (LBH)

Background and Justification: In accordance with the Board of County Commissioners' adopted procedures pursuant to Florida Statutes 287.055 Consultants Competitive Negotiations Act, BPA and HSQ were selected to perform professional services on an as needed basis, and are presently under contract with the County, on an annual contractual basis. It is the consensus of the user departments that BPA and HSQ are needed to provide professional services for up-coming County intersection projects. The County wishes to renew their contracts for one year.

These first amendments to the contracts have been reviewed with BPA and HSQ, and the Engineering Department recommends approval to maintain continuity of these professional services required by the County.

Attachment:

1. First Amendment with BPA with Exhibit B1 and Certificate of Insurance (2)

Assistant County Administrator

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

^	
<u>-0-</u> (<u>0-</u>
-0(<u>0-</u>
-0	<u>0-</u>
-0	<u>0-</u>
-0	0-
-0	<u>0-</u>
	-0- -0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X

Budget Account No:

Dept

Unit

Object

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

** Fiscal impact is indeterminable at this time. The agenda item extends the expiration date, modifies the fee schedule and allows for other amendments to the contracts. These professional services are authorized on a task order basis. Funding will be established by project as necessary.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Contract Dev, and Control

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT NO. R2017-0778 DATED JUNE 20, 2017, BY AND BETWEEN NETWORK ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. d/b/a BOLTON PEREZ & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND PALM BEACH COUNTY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated June 20, 2017, (R2017-0778), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between Network Engineering Services, Inc. d/b/a Bolton Perez & Associates, Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a twelve month Annual Intersection Improvements Contract for engineering services and other related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, this is the first of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT extensions per section 4.1; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 19, 2018 to June 19, 2019, with all original terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to; and

WHEREAS, the original CONTRACT provides in section 5.3.2 that the rates may be adjusted by negotiation; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to modify the Fee Schedule of the CONTRACT to the revised Fee Schedule provided by the CONSULTANT dated January 18, 2018, and attached hereto as **Exhibit B1**; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to add to the CONTRACT SECTION 22 – **ADDITIONAL REPORTING**.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

- The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 3. Add the following: SECTION 22 ADDITIONAL REPORTING

COUNTY requires CONSULTANT to track during the CONTRACT, and report at the end of the CONTRACT, the county of residence of the Consultant's employees and its subconsultants' employees. CONSULTANT agrees to prepare and provide the required report with its request for final payment.

- 4. The CONTRACT, dated June 20, 2017, between the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 19, 2018 to June 19, 2019.
- 5. The Fee Schedule shown as **Exhibit B** in the Original Contract is hereby modified as shown in the revised Fee Schedule provided by the CONSULTANT dated January 18, 2018, and attached hereto as **Exhibit B1**.
- 6. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become binding until the date executed by the COUNTY.
- 7. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated June 20, 2017, hereby confirmed shall remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause Improvements Contract (R2017-0778) to be, 20	
OWNER: Palm Beach County, Florida, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida	CONSULTANT: Network Engineering Services, Inc. d/b/a Bolton Perez & Associates, Inc. a Florida Corporation
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
BY: Melissa McKinlay, Mayor	BY: Joaquin Perez, P.E., President
SEAL	CORPORATE SEAL
ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller Circuit Court	ATTEST WITNESS: BY: VIAN PULC (Print Name)
BY: (Print Name)	(Signature)
(Signature)	BY: Jennifer Bo Hon (Print Name)
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:	(Signature)
Omelio A. Fernandez, P.E. Director of Roadway Production	
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	
BY:	

Yelizaveta B. Herman,

Assistant County Attorney II-



Rostes of

PBC 2018 First Renewal for Intersection Improvements Annual Services Contract on a Task Work Order Basis (R2017-0778) - Effective June 20, 2018 through June 19, 2019

Classification	Raw Hourly Rate	Revised Hourly Rate	Multiplier	Original Contract Rate	Proposed Contract Rate
CADD/Computer Technician	\$17.25	\$17.77	2.8468	\$49.11	\$50.58
Chief Engineer	\$78.00	\$80.34	2.8468	\$222.05	\$228.71
Designer	\$31.50	\$32.45	2.8468	\$89.67	\$92.36
Engineer	\$34.00	\$35.02	2.8468	\$96.79	\$99.69
Engineering Intern	\$27.50	\$28.33	2.8468	\$78.29	\$80.64
Project Manager	\$70.00	\$72.10	2.8468	\$199.28	\$205.25
Senior Engineer	\$60.00	\$61.80	2.8468	\$170.81	\$175.93
Senior Project Engineer	\$46.00	\$47.38	2.8468	\$130.95	\$134.88

FDOT 2016/2017 Audit Information

Salaries 100.00%

Home Office Overhead Rate 154.18%

Operating Margin 43.00%

CDAF - n/a 0.00%

FCCM 0.066%

Direct Expense 2.12%

Proposed Multiplier 299.37%

Allowed Multiplier ∨ 2.8468

January 18, 2018

Joaquit Perez, PE, President

Client#: 1054840

BOLTOPER

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/14/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:			
USI Insurance Services, LLC	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 813 321-7500 FAX (A/C, No):			
1715 N. Westshore Blvd. Suite 700	E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
Tampa, FL 33607	INSURER(S) AFFORD	NAIC#		
813 321-7500	INSURER A: Phoenix Insurance Company	25623		
INSURED	INSURER B : Travelers Indemnity Company		25658	
Network Engineering Services Inc dba	INSURER C : Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of Am	е	31194	
Bolton, Perez & Associates	INSURER D : Admiral Insurance Company	24856		
7205 Corporate Center Dr, Ste 201	INSURER E : Travelers Indemnity Co. of America		25666	
Miami, FL 33126	MOUDED F.			

COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

				LIMITS SHOWN WAT HAVE BEE			IVIO.	Market Control of the	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIAB	LITY X	Х	660613M4100	12/14/2017	12/14/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OC	CUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000	
1							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES	PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT	.00					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000	
	OTHER:							\$	
E	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Х	Х	BA613M6129	12/14/2017	12/14/2018	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	_{\$} 1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEE AUTOS ONLY AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-C						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
В	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OC	CUR X	X	CUP3621T855	12/14/2017	12/14/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000,000	
	EXCESS LIAB CL	AIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000	
	DED X RETENTION \$10,	000						\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Х	UB8J581573	12/14/2017	12/14/2018	X PER OTH-		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECTOR OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	JTIVE N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS believed.	w					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000	
D	Professional			EO00003152301	12/14/2017	12/14/2018	18 \$1,000,000 per claim		
	Liability					L. Control of the Con	\$2,000,000 annl aggr.		

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Professional Liability coverage is written on a claims-made basis. Description: BPA Project No. 17.08.01; Intersection Improvements Annual Services

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, Employees and Agents are named as additional insureds on all policies listed above except the workers compensation and professional liability as required by written contract including completed and (See Attached Descriptions)

CER	TIFICA	TE HO	LDER

CANCELLATION

Palm Beach County C/O Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) P.O. Box 20270 Long Beach, CA 90801

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

dion ala Du

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)						
ongoing operations on per project basis, coverage is primary and non contributory. Waiver of subrogation in favor of the additional insureds applies to all policies listed above as required by written contract. Thirty (30)days prior written notice of cancellation except 10 days for non payment of premium will be given on all policies listed above. Professional Liability retro date is 03/01/1997.						
•						

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT NO. R2017-0779 DATED JUNE 20, 2017, BY AND BETWEEN HSQ GROUP, INC. AND PALM BEACH COUNTY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated June 20, 2017, (R2017-0779), hereinafter "CONTRACT" by and between HSQ Group, Inc., hereinafter "CONSULTANT" and the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter, "COUNTY".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2017, the CONSULTANT and COUNTY entered into a twelve month Annual Intersection Improvements Contract for engineering services and other related tasks throughout Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACT provides that the contract may be extended, at the COUNTY's option for a defined period of time, not to exceed thirty-six months total contract time, upon approval of the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, this is the first of the two allowable one (1) year term CONTRACT extensions per section 4.1; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 19, 2018 to June 19, 2019, with all original terms, conditions and unit prices adhered to; and

WHEREAS, the original CONTRACT provides in section 5.3.2 that the rates may be adjusted by negotiation; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to amend the CONTRACT terms to modify the Fee Schedule of the CONTRACT to the revised Fee Schedule provided by the CONSULTANT dated January 16, 2018, and attached hereto as **Exhibit B1**; and

WHEREAS, by this amendment, the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY mutually agree to add to the CONTRACT SECTION 22 - **ADDITIONAL REPORTING**.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein.

- The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, or genetic information pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution R-2017-1770, as may be amended.
- 3. Add the following: SECTION 22 ADDITIONAL REPORTING
 - COUNTY requires CONSULTANT to track during the CONTRACT, and report at the end of the CONTRACT, the county of residence of the Consultant's employees and its subconsultants' employees. CONSULTANT agrees to prepare and provide the required report with its request for final payment.
- 4. The CONTRACT, dated June 20, 2017, between the CONSULTANT and the COUNTY is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of the CONTRACT from June 19, 2018 to June 19, 2019.
- 5. The Fee Schedule shown as **Exhibit B** in the Original Contract is hereby modified as shown in the revised Fee Schedule provided by the CONSULTANT dated January 16, 2018, and attached hereto as **Exhibit B1**.
- 6. It is the intent of the parties hereto that this Amendment shall not become binding until the date executed by the COUNTY.
- 7. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the Annual Intersection Improvements Contract dated June 20, 2017, hereby confirmed shall remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause Improvements Contract (R2017-0779) to be, 20	
OWNER: Palm Beach County, Florida, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida	CONSULTANT: HSQ Group, Inc. a Florida Corporation
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
BY: Melissa McKinlay, Mayor	BY: Nour Shehadeh, P.E., Vice President
SEAL	CORPORATE SEAL
ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller Circuit Court	ATTEST WITNESS: BY: Jay Huebner, P.E. (Print Name)
BY:(Print Name)	(Signature)
(Signature)	BY: BethAnn Shay (Print Name)
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:	Study Shay (Signature)
Omelio A. Fernandez, P.E. Director of Roadway Production	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	
BY: Yelizaveta B. Herman, Assistant County Attorney- II	



HSQ GROUP, INC.

Engineers • Planners • Surveyors

Exhibit Bl

January 16, 2018
Ms. JaeAnn Dean, Technical Assistant I
Roadway Production Division / CCNA Section
2300 N. Jog Road, Suite 3W-33
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745

Potes of

Re: Intersection Improvements Annual Services.

Dear Ms. Dean:

The following is a list of new pay rates for HSQ Group, Inc. concerning the above referenced project. Please note that we do not use the same categories the County uses, however, the following rates match the County's categories as close as possible.

Fee Schedule effective dates from June 20, 2018 to June 19, 2019

•	Engineer Intern (entry level with engineering degree)	\$32.18 /hour
•	Project Engineer	\$42.23/hour
•	Project Manager (PE w/5+ years of post-registration)	\$51.50 /hour
•	Senior Engineer (PE w/10+ years of post-registration experience)	\$58.35 /hour

Survey Rate schedule

•	Two-man crew	\$52.50/hour
•	Senior surveyor and mapper	\$58.35/hour
•	Surveyor and mapper	\$47.35/hour
•	Survey technician	\$29.40/hour

The existing current multiplier is 2.749, as per the original contract.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to call me. We look forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

HSQ Group, Inc.

Nour Shehadeh, P.E. Vice President

HSOGROU-01

GMASTERS



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

09/28/2017 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT SETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler & French, LLC 8000 Governors Square Blvd Suite 301 Miami Lakes, FL 33016 PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (305) 822-7800 FAX (A/C, No): (305) 362-2443 ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE naic # INSURER A : Hartford Casualty 29424 INSURED MSURER B : Argonaut Insurance Company HSQ Group, Inc. 1489 Palmetto Park Road INSURER D: Suite #340 Boca Raton, FL 33466 INSURER E: INSURER F: **CERTIFICATE NUMBER:** REVISION NUMBER: **COVERAGES** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 0 0

	CE	RT	FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY JSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERTAIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORDE	D BY THE POLIC	IES DESCRIE PAID CLAIMS	ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL THE TERMS,
IN	SR I	RI		ADDLISUER: POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	. POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
7		X	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1	21SBAIG1445	10/17/2017	10/17/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES [Ea occurrence) 1	2,000,000 300,000
	-		COMMUNICATION OF THE PROPERTY	X	E IODAIO IIII	10/1//201/	10/1/12010	PREMISES TER OCCUMENCE) MED EXP (An , one person) \$	10,000
	,	~	WL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PERSONAL & ADV (NJURY \$ GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000 4,000,000
-	\$20.00	X	POLICY PRO LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 13. HIRED NONOWNED	4,000,000 2,000,000
4		ΑU	OTHER: OMOBILE LIABILITY	Total representation of the second		4044-1004-	Jakannaaa	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	1,000,000
		- X	ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY		215BAIG1445	10/17/2017	10/17/2018	BODILY INJURY: Per person) \$ BODILY INJURY: Per accident: \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	
-		X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000	r	21SBAIG1445	10/17/2017	10/17/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ AGGREGATE \$ \$	1,000,000
	A	NY OFF Mar	EXERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CERM/EMBER EXCLUDED? datory in NH) describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A				PER STATUTE ER EL EACH ACCIDENT 5 EL DISEASE - EA ENPLOYE; \$ EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 5	-
E	P	ro	f Liab Claim Made luctible \$20,000		IAE4197350 IAE4197350	06/03/2017 06/03/2017		Each Claim Aggregate	2,000,000 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be att PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY RETRO DATE - 1/18/2005

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY RETRO DATE - 1/16/2005
Paim Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees & Agents are named additional insured, if required by written contract, as respects Commercial General Liability, for all projects insured is working on for Paim Beach County.

CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER

> Palm Beach County clo Insurance Tracking Services, Inc. (ITS) P.O. Box 20270 Long Beach, CA 90801

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOYE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD
.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/05/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If STIRROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate	e does not confer rights to the	certificate holder in lieu of su	uch end	orsement(s		•			
PRODUCER			CONTAC	er Marion F	azio	There is a second second	T. 2.1.2.	encentra proportional encoderation and the contract of the con	
StateFarm Marion Fazio Insurance Agency Inc.				PHONE (A/C, No.): 5612760330 FAX (A/C, No.): 5612760960					
	805 George Bush Blvd		E-MAIL ADDRES	Diam'r.	marionfazio.	om .			
	Delray Beach FL 33483			SURER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC #		
				RA: State Fr	ım Mutual Ai	utomobile Insura	ince Comp	any 25178	
INSURED		INSURE	RB:						
H	SQ GROUP	INSURE	RC:		700				
14	189 W PALM PK RD STE 340		INSURE	A	The second second second second			1	
ВС	OCA RATON FL 33486		INSURE						
			INSURE						
COVERAGES	CERTIFIC	ATE NUMBER:	1 11			REVISION NU	MBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.									
INSR TO	YPE OF INSURANCE ADD.	SUBR: YOU POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP		UMITS		
	ICIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURREN	CE	S	
GLAI	IMS-MADE OCCUR		į			PREMISES (EA CO.	umence .	Š	
1-1-		i	!			MED EXP (Any one		<u>s</u>	
,	1.00.1.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.01.					PERSONAL & ADV	INJURY	\$	
GEN1 AGGRE	GATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGRE	GATE	3	
POLICY	PRO_ LOC					PRODUCTS - COM	\$		
AUTOMOBILE	LIBRITY	C60 8364-E12-59A		11/12/2017	05/12/2018	COMBINED SINGL	ELIMIT	\$	
ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (F	er person)	\$ 1,000,000	
TO OWNED	SCHEDULED	994 2729-C06-59B		03/06/2018	09/06/2018	BODILY INJURY (P	processing the second s	s 1,000,000	
AUTOS O	NON-OWNED	961 7635-C14-59C		03/14/2018	09/14/2018	PROPERTY DAMA	GE	\$ 1,000,000	
AUTOS O	NLY AUTOS ONLY	439 6946-e02-59G		11/02/2017	05/02/2018	ei accoent		\$	
UMBRELL	LA LIAB OCCUR			MANAGERINO PROPERTIES AND PROPERTIES		EACH OCCURREN	ICE.	2	
EXCESS	- CODDIT				•	AGGREGATE	and a second second second second second	S	
	RETENTIONS							<u> </u>	
WORKERS COA	WPENSATION					PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	The state of the s	
AND EMPLOYED						E.L. EACH ACCIDE		\$	
OFFICERMEME (Mandatory In A	OR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA			
If yes, describe t	under OF OPERATIONS below		i			E.L. DISEASE - PO		The second secon	
DESCRIPTION	OF DEPARTURS OUT				<u> </u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
							1		
			1						
DESCRIPTION OF CP	ERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (A	CORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedu	ule, may b	e attached if mo	ne space is requir	ed)	<u>.</u>		
06 FORD F150 06 TOYOTA TA 15 TOYOTA TA	O VIN: 1FTRX14W66NB80474 ACOMA VIN: 5TETX22N46Z243 ACOMA VIN: 5TFUX4EN8FX034 OKEE VIN: 1C4PJMCB4FW709	14 TOYOTA TACOMA V 428 11 JEEP COMPASS VIN 5295 03/23/2018-09/23/2018	IN: STF	TX4CN1EX0	38231				
	- A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A								
CERTIFICATE	HOLDER	CANCELLATION							
Palm Beach County C/O Insurance Tracking Services Inc. (ITS) PO BOX 202701				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
	ong Beach, CA 90801								
Lo	ing deadt, CA 90001	1 /X							

AC			FICATE OI				MCE	DE/09	117	
B R	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN- EPPESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. IPORTANT: If the certificate hole indorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WA	TIVEL' SURAN AND T Gris VED. 1	Y OR NEGATIVELY NCE DOES NOT COI THE CERTIFICATE HI ON ADDITIONAL IN EUDIBLE to the terms	AMEND, EXTE NSTITUTE A CO OLDER. SURED, the po and conditions	ND OR ALTE ONTRACT BI Dilcy(les) mu of the polic	R THE COVI ETWEEN THI st have ADI by, certain po	erage afforded by E issuing insurer(s) Di'nonal insured pr Micles may require an e	THE P , AUTH ovision	OLICIES IORIZED	
statement on this certificate does not confer the his to the certificate PRODUCER AD RISK SERVICES, Inc of Florida 1001 Brickell Bey Drive, Suite #1100 Mitard, FL. 33131-4937					o holder in lieu of such endorsement/sj. CONTACT NARIE: Aon Risk Services, inc of Florida PRONE NO Ext;: 800-743-8130 AC No;: 800-522-7514					
					ADDRESS: ADP.COI.Cente. @Aon.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: Ilinois National Insurence Co					
ADP 1020 Mian ALTI HSQ 1488	IRED TotalSource GO 201, Inc. O Gunard Driva II, FL 33173 EPINATE EMPLOYER GROUP Inc. W Palmetio Park Rd, Sie 340 Rator, FL 33466		The second secon	INSUR INSUR INSUR INSUR	er C: Er D: Er G:					
IN CI E	VERAGES HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY INCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCI	S OF II EQUIRE PERTA I POLIC	ement, term or coi ain. The insurance Dies. Limits shown m	LOW HAVE BEEN NOTION OF ANY AFFORDED BY	CONTRACT OF THE POLICIES EDUCED BY PA	ir other do Described 1 AID Claims.	CUMENT WITH RESPECT	POLICY TO WHII LL THE	CH THIS TERMS,	
LTR	Type of Insurance	abol : MSR	Subr WVD Policy i	VUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMITS		halist many miller, salient orbit manage	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	Aller Annual Control					EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES AS COMMENCE MED EXP An one person	\$ 8	Market and the second s	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PERSONAL & ADVINURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMPOP AGG	\$ 8		
	OTHER AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			H, MARINE MARINE AND A PROPERTY OF THE PARTY			Es sociéent	\$		
	ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						BODILY MJURY (Per acident BODILY MJURY (Per acident PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per acident	\$ \$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			And the second section of			EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ \$		
1 1.	DEC RETENTION S WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABRITY Y/N			and the state of t			N PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	ANY PROPRIETORPARTNENEXECUTIVE OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mundatary in NM) If year, dearths industry that the control of the con	NIA	WC 02610	30313 FL	7/1/2017	7/1/2018	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000	
DESI All wa	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VE shells amplyees working for HSQ GROUP NC,	pald und	er ADP TOTAL SOURCE, INC	C.'s payroll, are covere	d under the above	stated policy. HS	Q GROUP INC is an alternate am	ployer und	ior this	

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

© 1985-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

JUGO L BOOKER

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

PALM BEACH COUNTY CAO INSURANCE TRACKING SERVICES, INC. (ITS) P.O. BOX 20270 LONG BEACH, CA 90801